

Town of Wyoming Town Council Reorganization Meeting Minutes Wyoming Municipal Building March 6, 2023, 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER – Mayor Bilbrough called the Meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Mayor Steve Bilbrough

MOMENT OF SILENCE - Mayor Steve Bilbrough

ROLL CALL

Council attending: Mayor, Steve Bilbrough; Vice-Mayor, Doug Denison; Treasurer, Kyle Dixon; Secretary.

Council Absent: Tracy Johovic, Secretary.

Mr. Denison moved with second by Mr. Dixon to excuse Ms. Johovic's absence. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Denison, and Mr. Dixon, Aye. None Opposed. Motion carried.

Staff attending: Michael Wooleyhand, Town Manager, Roseann Lamar, Town Clerk, Audrey Lindale, Clerk of Council.

Audience attending: Robert Pflumm, Cathy Green, Melissa Wooleyhand and Mike Marasco.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Mr. Denison moved with second by Mr. Dixon to adopt the agenda as presented. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Denison, and Mr. Dixon, Aye. None Opposed. Motion carried.

SWEARING IN OF CANDIDATES

- Mayor Bilbrough Kyle Dixon performed the swearing in ceremony of Steve Bilbrough for a 3-year term.
- Councilperson Doug Denison Mayor Bilbrough performed the swearing in ceremony of Doug Denison for a 2-year term.
- Councilperson Melissa Wooleyhand Mayor Bilbrough performed the swearing in ceremony of Melissa Wooleyhand for a 2-year term.

NOMINATIONS

Mayor Bilbrough asked for nominations for Vice-Mayor.

Mr. Dixon moved with a second by Ms. Wooleyhand to nominate Doug Denison for Vice-Mayor. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Dixon, Mrs. Wooleyhand. Aye. None Opposed. Motion carried.

Mayor Bilbrough asked for nominations for Secretary.

Mr. Denison moved with a second by Mr. Dixon to nominate Tracy Johovic for Secretary. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Denison, Mr. Dixon, and Mrs. Wooleyhand. Aye. None Opposed. Motion carried.

Mayor Bilbrough asked for nomination for Treasure.

Mr. Denison moved with a second by Mrs. Wooleyhand to nominate Kyle Dixon for Treasurer. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Denison, and Mrs. Wooleyhand. Aye. None Opposed. Motion carried.

COMMISSIONERS

• Mayor Bilbrough asked for nominations for Parks and Streets.

Mr. Denison moved with a second by Mr. Dixon to nominate Melissa Wooleyhand for Parks and Streets Commissioner. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Denison, and Mr. Dixon, Aye. None Opposed. Motion carried.

APPOINTMENTS

- Mayor Bilbrough named the appointments as follows:
 - o Town Clerk Roseann Lamar
 - o Town Manager / Tax Collector Michael Wooleyhand
 - Code Enforcement Constable- David Reed
 - Building Inspector- First State Inspections
 - Auditor Lank, Johnson and Tull, CPA
 - o Attorney Barrett D. Edwards, IV of Hudson, Jones, Jaywork & Fisher

Mr. Denison moved with a second by Mr. Dixon to accept all appointments. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Denison, Mr. Dixon, and Mrs. Wooleyhand. Aye. None Opposed. Motion carried.

Mr. Denison moved with a second by Mr. Dixon to adjourn the meeting. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Denison, Mr. Dixon, and Mrs. Wooleyhand. Aye. None Opposed. Motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 6:09 p.m.

Audrey Lindale Clerk of Council